water consumption from rivers (IWCR). The values in brackets are changes [%] relative to the present
values. The range (the difference between the maximum and minimum) of the five GCMs is given in the
bottom line.

Global sum of IWCR [km3 yr−1] and relative change [%]
GCMs Mosaic 0

present future (2070–2099)
(1971–2000) RCP2.6 RCP4.0 RCP6.0 RCP8.5

GFDL-ESM2M 522.5 525.1 (+0.49) 526.9 (+0.83) 527.9 (+1.02) 540.0 (+3.35)
HadGEM2-ES 524.9 515.7 (−1.75) 522.8 (−0.39) 518.4 (−1.23) 532.0 (+1.35)
IPSL-CM5A-LR 551.4 542.4 (−1.62) 542.7 (−1.57) 539.6 (−2.13) 550.5 (−0.15)
MIROC-ESM-CHEM 511.6 513.5 (+0.36) 507.4 (−0.83) 519.0 (+1.44) 506.0 (−1.10)
NorESM1-M 497.7 500.3 (+0.53) 502.6 (+0.99) 507.3 (+1.93) 514.4 (+3.36)

Ensemble mean 521.6 519.4 (−0.42) 520.5 (−0.21) 522.4 (+0.15) 528.6 (+1.34)
Range 53.7 42.1 40.1 32.3 44.5

43

D
iscussion

P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P
aper

|

Table 5a. Results of the reference and sensitivity experiments with artificial biases of ±5 % RH – irriga-
tion water demand (IWD). The values in brackets are changes [%] relative to the original values.

Global sum of IWD [km3 yr−1] and relative change [%]
GCMs Mosaic 0

original −5 % RH +5 % RH RCP8.5 −5 % RH +5 % RH
(1971–2000) (1971–2000) (1971–2000) (2070–2099) (2070–2099) (2070–2099)

GFDL-ESM2M 1324.7 1414.0 (+6.74) 1238.4 (−6.51) 1569.7 1673.2 (+6.59) 1469.7 (−6.37)
HadGEM2-ES 1295.1 1388.8 (+7.24) 1204.5 (−7.00) 1435.7 1536.8 (+7.04) 1338.0 (−6.80)
IPSL-CM5A-LR 1435.5 1531.6 (+6.69) 1342.3 (−6.49) 1703.7 1813.9 (+6.47) 1596.8 (−6.28)
MIROC-ESM-CHEM 1161.3 1249.9 (+7.63) 1075.9 (−7.35) 1377.0 1477.6 (+7.31) 1280.0 (−7.04)
NorESM1-M 1152.6 1236.6 (+7.28) 1071.6 (−7.03) 1322.6 1415.2 (+7.00) 1233.1 (−6.77)

44

D
iscussion

P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P
aper

|

Table 5b. Results of the reference and sensitivity experiments with artificial biases of ±5 % RH – irri-
gation water consumption from rivers (IWCR). The values in brackets are changes [%] relative to the
original values.

Global sum of IWCR [km3 yr−1] and relative change [%]
GCMs Mosaic 0

original −5 % RH +5 % RH RCP8.5 −5 % RH +5 % RH
(1971–2000) (1971–2000) (1971–2000) (2070–2099) (2070–2099) (2070–2099)

GFDL-ESM2M 522.5 543.8 (+4.08) 500.9 (−4.14) 540.0 559.3 (+3.57) 520.3 (−3.65)
HadGEM2-ES 524.9 549.4 (+4.68) 499.7 (−4.79) 532.0 554.1 (+4.15) 509.6 (−4.21)
IPSL-CM5A-LR 551.4 572.4 (+3.81) 529.8 (−3.92) 550.5 569.1 (+3.36) 531.7 (−3.42)
MIROC-ESM-CHEM 511.6 535.7 (+4.71) 486.9 (−4.84) 506.0 525.2 (+3.78) 486.5 (−3.86)
NorESM1-M 497.7 521.4 (+4.76) 473.7 (−4.82) 514.4 535.7 (+4.13) 492.9 (−4.18)

45

D
iscussion

P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P
aper

|

Table 6. Global sum of irrigation water demand (IWD) and irrigation water consumption from rivers
(IWCR) [km3 yr−1] with bias-corrected humidity data. See Table 4 for comparison with uncorrected
humidity data. The values in brackets are changes [%] relative to present values. The range (the difference
between the maximum and minimum) of the five GCMs is given in the bottom line.

GCMs IWD [km3 yr−1] IWCR [km3 yr−1]
present RCP 8.5 present RCP 8.5

1971–2000 2070–2099 1971–2000 2070–2099

GFDL-ESM2M 1282.3 1516.4 (+18.26) 525.4 544.4 (+3.62)